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October 4, 2011
Edward S. Levin
Principal, Levin-Morris Architects

1305 N. Harper Avenue 

West Hollywood, CA 90046

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-11-161
Dear Mr. Levin:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that the Commission will not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.
QUESTION
Whether you have a disqualifying conflict of interest that would impact your role either as the architect on a particular project or your role on the West Hollywood Historic Preservation Commission?
CONCLUSION


Based on your facts, you will not be making, participating in making, or influencing any governmental decision before any city agency so you will not have a conflict of interest under the Act.  
FACTS


The facts described herein summarize your request for advice and focus solely on those facts that are relevant to your ultimate inquiry.  You are on the Historic Preservation Commission for the City of West Hollywood, as you have been since 2005.  You are also a principal in a small architectural firm.  In 2010, a property owner hired you for a project that includes the demolition of two existing houses on two properties so that the owner can build multi-family units on the property.  


In 2007, the same property was reviewed by an independent consultant that the City hired to perform a periodic update of historic resources.  The City Council adopted the independent consultant’s recommendations in 2008.  The properties were not identified in the 2008 survey (or in a similar 1986-87 survey) as having any potential significance as Cultural Resources.  After the determination was made (in 2008) that the properties did not have historical significance, there were no further decisions for the Historic Preservation Commission to make on the property.  Permits to demolish and rebuild are through the City’s Planning Commission and appeals of any permit approval or denial are taken to the City Council.

On behalf of your clients and your firm, Levin-Morris Architects, LLP, you submitted an application for a Demolition Permit, a Development Permit, and a Modification Permit to the City in 2011 so that you can begin the project on the properties.  City staff reviewed the application, found that no potential preservation issues exist, and the application was deemed complete on June 13, 2011.  A neighborhood group appealed the Planning Commission’s approval to the City Council in August of 2011.  
ANALYSIS


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.

Step One: Are you a public official?
As a member of the West Hollywood Historic Preservation Commission, you are a public official pursuant to Regulation 18701(a).  Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.  
Step Two: Are you making, participating in making, or using your official position to influence a governmental decision?


Your question appears to focus on governmental decisions that the Historic Preservation Commission made in 2008.  There is currently no decision before the Historical Preservation Commission that you are asking about.  As stated above, the Commission does not provide advice on past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8).)

With respect to other city decisions, you will not be making or participating in these decisions because you are not a member of these bodies.  A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  

Finally, your facts do not suggest that you will be influencing your own agency, or any governmental decision in your capacity as a commissioner for the West Hollywood Historic Preservation Commission.  Therefore, you would not be influencing the decision as defined by the Act.
  As such, the Act does not dictate that you have a conflict of interest.  

Because there is no governmental decision before your agency, you have not asked a question that implicates the Act.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely, 









Zackery P. Morazzini








General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan








Counsel, Legal Division

HMR:jgl
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


� Regulation 18702.3(a) states that an official is attempting to influence his or her own agency only when the governmental decision in question is “within or before an official’s agency or an agency appointed or subject to the budgetary control of his or her own agency.”  On this basis, the Commission has generally treated different city departments as different agencies.  (Adam Advice Letter, No. 09-068;Stout Advice Letter, 


No. 1-88-313.)  





